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all other acts or parts of acts in conflict herewith are hereby re-
pealed.

Approved March 6th, 1923.

STATES ATTORNEY

CHAPTER 296.

(S. B. No. 381—Rusch.)

ASSISTANTS.

An Act Providing for Assistant States Attorneys in Counties with a
Population Exceeding Thirty-five Thousand.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

Sec. 1. ASSISTANT STATES ATTORNEYS.) In counties having
a population exceeding thirty-five thousand, the States Attorney
may be entitled to appoint two Assistant States Attorneys with
the approval of the Board of County Commissioners; one to re-
ceive a salary of Fifteen hundred ($1500.00) dollars, and one to
receive One thousand ($1,000.00) dollars.

Sec. 2. EMERGENCY.) An emergency is hereby declared to
exist, therefore this Act shall take effect from and after its pas
sage and approval.

Approved March 2nd 1923,

SUNDAY

CHAPTER 297.
(H. B. No. 156—Trubshaw.)

SUNDAY DANCES.

An Aect to Prohibit the keeping open, running, or permitting the runniag
of any place for public dancing on the First Day of the Week, com-
monly called the Babbath, and providing a penalty therefor.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:
See. 1. It shall be unlawful to keep open, or to run or to per-
mit the running of any place for public dancing on the first day
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of the week, commonly called the Sabbath. Any person, firm
or corporation violating the provisions of this act shall upon
conviction thereof be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and shall
be punished by a fine of not less than $25.00 nor more than $50.00.

Approved March 5th, 1923.

TAXES

CHAPTER 298.
(S. B. No. 255—Storstad and Gardiner.)

BASIS OF ASSESSMENT.

An Act to Amend and Re-enact Chapter 59 of the Session Laws of 1917
as amended by Chapter 220 of the Laws of North Dakota for the
year 1919. Relating to the Basis of Assessment of Property for Tax-
ation Purposes.

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakola:

Sec. 1. AMENDMENT.) Chapter 59 of the Session Laws ot
1917 as amended by Chapter 220 of the Laws of North Dakota
enacted by the Regular Session of 1919 is hereby amended and
re-enacted to read as follows:

All property, real, personal and mixed, subject to a general
property tax, not exempted by law or subject to any gross sales
or other lieu tax shall be valued and assessed at seventy-five per
cent of the full and true value thereof, except farm buildings and
improvements, which are hereby exempted from all taxes. Asses-
sors and Boards of Review shall assess and return all taxable
property at its full and true value, and it shall be the duty of the
county auditor after equalization by the state board of equaliza-
tion to make the computations necessary to reduce such assessed
value to said Seventy-five (75) per cent.

Sec. 2. EMEerGENcY.) This Act is hereby declared to be an
emergency measure and shall take effect and be in forée from
and after its passage and approval.

Approved March 6th, 1923.
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